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No. 417, S.] [Published July 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 335. 

AN ACT to amend 93.07 (14) and to create 146.11 (6) of the 
statutes, relating to slaughterhouses and the slaughtering of 
poultry. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, j'epresented in senate ancl 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 93.07 (14) of the statutes is amended to read: 
93.07 (14) To prescribe conditions and regulations for the con-

struction and maintenance of public slaughterhouses and condi­
tions and regulations for the slaughtering of poultry for maj>kei. 

SEOTION 2. 146.11 (6) of the statutes is created to read: 
146.11 (6) As used in this section the terms" slaughterhouse" 

or "business of slaughtering" shall not be deemed to mean or 
include a place where only poultry is slaughtered or the slaugh­
tering of poultry only. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 

No. 420, S.] [Published July 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 336. 

AN ACT to create 66.526 of the statutes, relating to authorizing 
cities of the first class to fix and change salaries and rates of 
pay of officials and employes of such cities at any time within 
the year. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, j>epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

66.526 of the statutes is created to read: 
66.526 CHANGING SALARIES OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYES IN 

FIRST CLASS CITIES. Notwithstanding any provision of law to 
the contrary, the common council of any city of the first class, 
however incorporated, may at any meeting, regular or special, 
in any year introduce and pass ordinances fixing and changing 
the salaries and rates of pay of any city officials and employes 
and compensating for overtime of employes worked in excess of 
40 hours per week, and may at such times in its discretion pro­
vide for a salary increment based on living costs as indicated by 
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the findings of the United States Bureau of Labor statistics, or an 
equally recognized authority. This section shall be in effect only 
for ,the duration of the present war between the United States 
and her enemies and for 6 months after the termination thereof 
as proclaimed by Congress or by the President . 

.Approved June 28, 1943. 

No. 550, .A.] [Published July 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 337 . 

.AN .ACT to renumber 101.31 (6) to be 101.31 (6) (a); to amend 
101.31 (1) (introductory paragraph), (a), (b) and (cm), (7) 
(f) and (11) (a) and to cr~ate 101.31 (6) (b) of the statutes, 
relating to the registration of architects and professional engi­
neers and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, jOepresented in senate and 
assembly, do en.act as follows: 

SECTION 1. 101.31 (1) (introductory paragraph), (a), (b) 
and (cm), (7) (f) and (11) (a) of the statut~s are amended to 
read: 

101.31 (1) (Introductory paragraph) .Any person practicing 
or offering to practice the profession of architecture or the pro­
fession of professional engineering in this state shall be required 
to submit evidence that he is qualified so to practice and shall be 
registered as hereinafter provided; and it shall be unlawful for 
any person to practice or to offer to practice the profession of' 
architecture or the profession of professional engineering in this 
state, or to use in connection with his name or otherwise assume, 
use or advertise any title or description tending to convey the 
impression that he is an architect or a professional engineer 
,* * * or to advertise to fUjon.ish architect1wal or profession~l 
engineering services, unless such person has been duly registered 
or exempted under the provisio'1ls of this section. 

(a) The term" architect" as used in this section means a per­
son who ~, * * is legally qualified to practice the profession 
of a,rchitecture. 

(b) The practice of architecture, * * ~, within the meaning 
and intent of this section incl1ldes any professional servi()e, su()h 




